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Blue Ridge Job Corps Center Marion, VA 24354
(James Yonts) 
yonts.james@jobcorps.org

Bluefield State College Career Services
Bluefield, WV 
24701

(Jonette Aughenbaugh) 
jaughenbaugh@bluefieldstate.edu

Ashe County - NCWorks Career Center
Jefferson, NC 
28640 esc.jobs.jefferson@nccommerce.com

Ashe County JobLink Career Center
Jefferson, NC 
28640

(George Loebe) 
george.loebe@nccommerce.com

Bristol Virginia Workforce Center Bristol, VA 24201 Richard.Morgan@vec.virginia.gov
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31
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33
34
35

Mountain Empire Community College
Big Stone Gap, VA 
24219 (Beth Boggs) bboggs@mecc.edu

Marion Workforce Center Marion, VA 24354 marion@vec.virginia.gov

Milligan College (Buffs2Work)Â Milligan College,Â TN
Milligan College, 
TN 37682

(Beth Anderson) 
BAnderson@milligan.edu

Knott County Adult Learning Center
Hindman, KY 
41822 thoffman0008@kctcs.edu

Knott County Adult Learning Center
Hindman, KY 
41822

(Hindman,Â KYÂ Â 41822) 
Jean.Johnson@kentuckyvalley.org

Intergrated Resources Inc
Pineville, WV 
24874

(Janet Halsey) jhalsey@int-res-
inc.com

James H. Quillen VA Medical Center
Mountain Home, 
TN 37684 gary.simerly@va.gov

Hindman-Hazard Community & Tech. College-Knott Co. Branch
Hindman, KY 
41822

(Hindman,Â KYÂ Â 41822) HCTC-
STUINFO@kctcs.edu

Hindman-LKLP Community Action Council
Hindman, KY 
41822

(Hindman,Â KYÂ Â 41822) 
s.conley@lklp.net

Hindman - Hazard Community and Technical College - Knott Co. 
Branch

Hindman, KY 
41822 HCTC-STUINFO@kctcs.edu

Hindman - LKLP Community Action Council
Hindman, KY 
41822 s.conley@lklp.net

East Tennessee State University (ETSU)Â Johnson City,Â TN
Johnson City, TN 
37614 careers@etsu.edu

Goodwill of Tenneva Area
Kingsport, TN 
37660 erin@goodwilltnva.org

Cumberland Plateau Planning District Commission
Lebanon, VA 
24266

(James Baldwin) 
jimbaldwin@bvunet.net

Cumberland-Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College-
Cumberland Campus

Cumberland, KY 
40823

(Cumberland, KY 40823) 
jfulkerson0016@kctcs.edu

Council of the Southern Mountains
Northfork, WV 
24868

(Randal Johnson) 
randalcsm@hotmail.com

Cumberland - Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical 
College - Cumberland Campus

Cumberland, KY 
40823 jfulkerson0016@kctcs.edu

Bristol Virginia Workforce Center Bristol, VA 24209
(Bristol, VA 24209) 
joseph.doyle@vec.virginia.gov

Community Action of South Eastern WV
Bluefield, WV 
24701 (Josephine Poe) jpoe@casewv.org

Bristol Virginia Workforce Center Bristol, VA 24202 james.butler@vec.virginia.gov

Bristol Virginia Workforce Center Bristol, VA 24201 Richard.Morgan@vec.virginia.gov



Tennessee Career Center at Kingsport
Kingsport, TN 
37660 (Katina Buono) Katina.Buono@tn.gov

Tennessee Career Center at Elizabethton
Elizabethton, TN 
37644 diana.tarlton@tn.gov

Tennessee Career Center at Elizabethton
Elizabethton, TN 
37644 jack.greene@tn.gov

Tennessee Career Center at Bristol Bristol, TN 37620 (Brian Vaughn) brian.vaughn@tn.gov

Tennessee Career Center at Bristol Bristol, TN 37620
(Bristol,Â TNÂ Â 37620) 
renee.bradley@tn.gov

Southwest Virginia Community College
Cedar Bluff, VA 
24609

(Shelly Musick) 
Shelly.Musick@sw.edu

Tennessee Career Center - Johnson City
Johnson City, TN 
37601 (Kathy Pierce) jack.greene@tn.gov

Pikeville-Office of Vocational Rehabilitation
Pikeville, KY 
41501

(Pikeville,Â KYÂ Â 41501) 
michelle.denison@ky.gov

Roanoke Virginia Workforce Center
Roanoke, VA 
24201

(Jerome Atongnong) 
roanoke@vec.virginia.govorroanoke
valleyworkforcecenter@yahoo.com

Pikeville - Office of Employment and Training
Pikeville, KY 
41501 trina.allen@ky.gov

Pikeville-Office of Employment and Training
Pikeville, KY 
41501

(Pikeville,Â KYÂ Â 41501) 
trina.allen@ky.gov

People Incorporated of Virginia- Abingdon
Abingdon, VA 
24210

(Abingdon, VA 24210) 
peopleinc@peopleince.net

Pikeville - Office of Employment and Training
Pikeville, KY 
41501 jerry.mcbrayer@ky.gov

People Incorporated of Virginia - Abingdon
Abingdon, VA 
24210 peopleinc@peopleinc.net

People Incorporated of Virginia - Bristol Bristol, VA 24201 info@peopleinc.net

People Inc. of Virginia
Abingdon, VA 
24210 browe@peopleinc.net

People Incorporated of Virginia - Bristol Bristol, VA 24201 info@peopleinc.net

Norton VEC Field Office Norton, VA 24273
(Norton, VA 24273) 
norton@vec.virginia.gov

People Inc. of Virginia
Abingdon, VA 
24210 (People, Inc.) browe@peopleinc.net

Northeast Tennessee Career Center
Johnson City, TN 
37601

(Johnson City,Â TNÂ Â 37601) 
jack.greene@state.tn.us



WV DHHR - Wyoming County Office (Dept of Health & Human 
Resources)

Pineville, WV 
24874

(Warren Schurdell) 
warren.a.schurdell@wv.gov

Workforce West Virginia Welch Welch, WV 24801
(Steven Ellison - Vet Rep) 
steven.e.ellison@wv.gov

WV DHHR - McDowell County (Dept of Health & Human Resources) Welch, WV 24801 (Cathy Estep) cathy.a.estep@wv.gov

Workforce West Virginia Welch Welch, WV 24801

(Lori Turner) 
workforcefederalcontractorjoblist@wv
.gov

WORKFORCE West Virginia Welch Welch, WV 24801
(Peggy Icenhour - Bus Rep) 
Peggy.J.Icenhour@wv.gov

Whitesburg-Office of Vocational Rehabilitation
Whitesburg, KY 
41858

(Whitesburg,Â KYÂ Â 41858) 
vivah.anderson@ky.gov

Whitesburg-Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College-
Whitesburg Campus

Whitesburg, KY 
41858

(Whitesburg,Â KYÂ Â 41858) 
deborah.young@kctcs.edu

Watauga County NCWorks Career Center Boone, NC 28607 ncworks.1900@nccommerce.com

Whitesburg - Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College 
- Whitesburg Campus

Whitesburg, KY 
41858 deborah.young@kctcs.edu

University of Virginia at Wise/ Career Development Wise, VA 24293
(Marcia Quesenberry) 
mkq4w@uvawise.edu

Virginia Highlands Community College
Abingdon, VA 
24212 (Ronnie Proffitt) rproffitt@vhcc.edu

TN DOL and WD - Johnson County
Mountain City, TN 
37683 lana.tugman@tn.gov

TN DOL and WD -Johnson County
Mountain City, TN 
37683

(Mountain City,Â TNÂ Â 37683) 
lana.tugman@tn.gov

TN Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Kingsport, TN 
37660 (Brian Vaughn) brian.vaughn@tn.gov

TN DOL and WD - Johnson County
Mountain City, TN 
37683 diana.tarlton@tn.gov

Tennessee Career Center at Kingsport
Kingsport, TN 
37660

(Kingsport,Â TNÂ Â 37660) 
Steven.Vinsant@state.tn.us



Recruitment Source(s) Used to Fill the Vacancy

Ashe County - NCWorks Career Center, Ashe County JobLink Career Center, Blue Ridge Job Corps Center, Bluefield State College Career Services, 
Bristol Virginia Workforce Center, Bristol Virginia Workforce Center, Bristol Virginia Workforce Center, Community Action of South Eastern WV, 
Council of the Southern Mountains, Cumberland - Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College - Cumberland Campus, Cumberland 
Plateau Planning District Commission, Cumberland-Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College-Cumberland Campus, East Tennessee 
State University (ETSU)Â Johnson City,Â TN, Goodwill of Tenneva Area, Hindman - Hazard Community and Technical College - Knott Co. Branch, 
Hindman - LKLP Community Action Council, Hindman-Hazard Community & Tech. College-Knott Co. Branch, Hindman-LKLP Community Action 
Council, Intergrated Resources Inc, James H. Quillen VA Medical Center, Knott County Adult Learning Center, Knott County Adult Learning Center, 
Marion Workforce Center, Milligan College (Buffs2Work)Â Milligan College,Â TN, Mountain Empire Community College, Northeast Tennessee Career 
Center, Norton VEC Field Office, People Inc. of Virginia, People Inc. of Virginia, People Incorporated of Virginia – Bristol, People Incorporated of 
Virginia – Abingdon, People Incorporated of Virginia – Bristol, People Incorporated of Virginia- Abingdon, Pikeville - Office of Employment and 
Training, Pikeville - Office of Employment and Training, Pikeville-Office of Employment and Training, Pikeville-Office of Vocational Rehabilitation, 
Roanoke Virginia Workforce Center, Southwest Virginia Community College, Tennessee Career Center - Johnson City, Tennessee Career Center at 
Bristol, Tennessee Career Center at Bristol, Tennessee Career Center at Elizabethton, Tennessee Career Center at Elizabethton, Tennessee Career Center 
at Kingsport, Tennessee Career Center at Kingsport, TN Department of Labor and Workforce Development, TN DOL and WD - Johnson County, TN DOL 
and WD - Johnson County, TN DOL and WD -Johnson County, University of Virginia at Wise/ Career Development, Virginia Highlands Community 
College, Watauga County NCWorks Career Center, Whitesburg - Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College - Whitesburg Campus, 
Whitesburg-Office of Vocational Rehabilitation, Whitesburg-Southeast Kentucky Community and Technical College-Whitesburg Campus, Workforce 
West Virginia Welch, WORKFORCE West Virginia Welch, Workforce West Virginia Welch, WV DHHR - McDowell County (Dept of Health & Human 
Resources), WV DHHR - Wyoming County Office (Dept of Health & Human Resources), Virginia Workforce Connection, Hire a Hero, Military1, 
JOFDAV, Glass Door, JuJu, JobInventory.com, CareerAlerts.com, Employment Crossings, Jobs Trovit, EARN, Facebook, Veterans Families United, 
Illinios Job Link, USAA/RecruitMilitary, Pennsylvania Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (DMVA), Job Accomodation Network 
(JAN),bestJOBSusa, RecruitABILITY, LinkedIn, Kimble Group, David Careers, Jobcase, Jobble, MASSHIRE JobQuest, Facebook, CareerOneStop, 
Ziprecruiter, Jobtome, EmployGeorgia, New York State JobZone, IHire.com, Kentucy Career Center, EARN, Petersons.com, Greater St. Cloud JobSpot, 
IllinoisJobLink.com, Job Center of Wisconsin,  Source America, Texas Workforce Commission, Simply Hire, US Diversity, African American Careers, 
African American Jobs,  Asian Careers, Asian Workforce, Asian Jobs, Disability Jobs, Disability Careers, USD Veterans, Veteran Careers, Veteran Jobs, 
USD Disabled Vets, Gay Careers, Gay Jobs, Hispanic Careers, USD Hispanic Workforce, Hispanic Jobs, Native American Careers, American Indian Jobs, 
Senior Careers, Senior Jobs, USD Working Women, Womans Careers, Womens Jobs, US Diversity, US Diversity
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Number of Interviews Referred by 
Each Recruitment Source

Total Number 
Interviewed Recruiter Req # Date Posted

Indeed - 3 3 Melinda Gardner 1859 4/22/21

Entitled to Notification
Total Number 

of Referrals
Total Number Full-

Time Hires
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